
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr David Roney (Chair)

Councillors: Clive Carver, Glenys Diskin, Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, 
Andy Dunbobbin, Brian Dunn, Robin Guest, Ron Hampson, Dave Mackie, 
Mike Reece, Tony Sharps, Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and 
Carolyn Thomas

21 March 2016

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Tuesday, 29th March, 2016 in 
the Gwernymynydd Village Centre, Ruthin Road, Gwernymynydd, CH7 5ND to 
consider the following items.

Members are asked to note the venue for the meeting.

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 16)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting.

4 COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFERS (Pages 17 - 92)

Purpose: To review progress of the Community Asset Transfer Scheme. 



2

5 PLAY SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT 2016 INCLUDING FUTURE PLANS 
FOR CONSULTING ON SUMMER PLAY SCHEMES AND PLAY AREAS 
(Pages 93 - 270)

Report of Chief Officer (Organisational Change) enclosed.  Portfolio of 
Cabinet Member for Education.

Purpose: To seek scrutiny committee comments on the consultations 
with town and community council’s about the future of summer 
play schemes and a core offer for children’s equipped play 
areas. 

6 2015/16 Q3 IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING (ORGANISATIONAL 
CHANGE) (Pages 271 - 280)

Purpose: To enable Members to fulfil their scrutiny role in relation to 
performance monitoring 

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 281 - 286)

Report of Member Engagement Manager enclosed.

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the 
Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

Yours faithfully

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager



ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
8 DECEMBER 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on 
Tuesday, 8th December, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor David Roney (Chairman)
Councillors:   Clive Carver, Chris Dolphin,  Ian Dunbar, Andy Dunbobbin,  
Robin Guest, Dave Mackie, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton, Carolyn Thomas and 
Nigel Steele-Mortimer 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Ron Hampson

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillor: Richard Jones (for Brian Dunn) and David 
Wisinger (for Glenys Diskin)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Christine Jones

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Education, 
Councillor Kevin Jones, Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public 
Protection and Leisure, Councillor Billy Mullin, Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Management, Chief Officer (Organisational Change (1)) Chief Officer 
(Organisational Change (2)), Corporate Finance Manager and Principal 
Librarian

IN ATTENDANCE: Member Engagement Manager and Scrutiny Support 
Officer 

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.

36. COUNCIL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2016/17

The Chairman welcomed the contributors to the meeting.

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change (1)) and Chief Officer 
(Organisational Change (2)) gave a detailed presentation which covered the 
following areas:-

 Purpose of today’s meeting
 Corporate overview
 Service business plan proposals
 National timetable
 Local timetable



The comments and questions which were raised by Members of 
the Committee on the presentations, together with the responses given, 
are detailed in Appendix 1 (attached).

RESOLVED:

That the presentation be noted.

37. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public and one member of the press in 
attendance.

(The meetin
[...]
revious 
meeting. The information provided today 
relates to the 2016/17 budget. Other projects 
will be reported to the committee as they 
ready

What is our strategy for our empty buildings? 
What will happen to Holywell library when that 
service moves into the Leisure Centre?

We have some interest in the library building. 
If alternative uses for redundant buildings 
can’t be found, we will demolish them.

What does ‘structural change’ mean for 
campus management?

A reorganisation of roles and responsibilities 
will mean that we need fewer staff.



How will school meal numbers be increased? There are indications that we could increase 
take up to 43% through a higher level of 
engagement with parents.

CCTV Screen monitoring We are reviewing staffing level and usage

Comment on property maintenance We can be more circumspect. Being in the 
upper quartile for this costs money. We could 
be mid-range, and there will be fewer 
properties to maintain

More detail on debt recovery within school 
meals – how is this enforced?

Some parents do not pay for school meals 
unless chased. Collection is through schools.

On CAT, FLVC are not acknowledging or 
responding to correspondence

FLVC are acting as our agents for CAT. If 
they are not responding, we need to know so 
that we can pursue this.





ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 FEBRUARY 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Monday, 15 February 2016

PRESENT: Councillor David Roney (Chairman)
Councillors: Clive Carver, Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Andy Dunbobbin, Brian 
Dunn, Robin Guest, Ron Hampson, Dave Mackie, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton and 
Nigel Steele-Mortimer

MEMBERS OF SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE PRESENT: Councillors Carol Ellis, David Healey and Mike Lowe

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader & Cabinet Member for 
Finance; Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for 
Environment; Councillor Kevin Jones, Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, 
Public Protection & Leisure; Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for 
Education; Councillor Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for Social Services; Chief 
Executive; Chief Officer (Organisational Change); Facilities Operations Manager; 
Principal Leisure Services Officer; Principal Librarian; Senior Manager, Integrated 
Services, Lead Adults; Planning & Development Officer and Sports Development 
Officer

IN ATTENDANCE: Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Ron Hampson declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4 
‘Alternative Delivery Models’ as his son attended Glanrafon Day Centre.

45. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2016 were submitted.

Councillor Dave Mackie asked that the minutes be amended to reflect his 
comments that any local groups setting up a community library should be able to 
access books through the library management system.  The charge of £5 per 
head to be added to the library management system was not an additional cost 
as this was already being covered.

In recalling the debate on this item, the Chief Executive said that actions to 
follow up on comments and suggestions on the system and its limitations were 
being addressed separately.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the amendment, the minutes be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.



46. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting as the following item was 
considered to be exempt by virtue of paragraphs 14 and 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

47. ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODELS

Councillor Aaron Shotton introduced a report to seek views on the final 
draft b
[...]
ue to be confirmed.

The Chief Executive suggested that an item on the new business plan for 
Clwyd Theatr Cymru (as a variant of Alternative Delivery Model) be considered 
for a meeting between April - June 2016.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly; and

(b) That the Member Engagement Manager, in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice-Chair, be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings.



49. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 1.10 pm)

Chairman



 ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday 29th March 2016

Report Subject Community Asset Transfer 

Report Author Chief Officers Organisational Change

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In November 2014 the Council re-launched its Community Asset Transfer (CAT) 
scheme. The revised scheme has been simplified into a three stage process with 
expression of interest, business plan and legal completion. The purpose of the 
scheme is to enable communities to take on Council assets that may be at risk of 
future closure due to the required level of budget efficiencies the Council is having 
to make. It was always anticipated that community asset transfers would take 12-
24 months to complete so now 15 months into the updated scheme is a good time 
to review progress.

Scrutiny Committee are asked to review and scrutinise the Community Asset 
Transfer scheme. Initially in this the first stage listening to the views of applicants 
who have been involved in all stages of the scheme, listening to the views of 
Flintshire Local Voluntary Council (FLVC) who have provided independent support 
to applicants and helped administer the scheme, and considering an initial Council 
review of the scheme as detailed in this report. The views of this committee, 
applicants and Flintshire Local Voluntary Council will be then formalised into a final 
review of the scheme.

To date 103 expressions of interest have been received and approved for 208 
community assets. 12 business plans have been approved for 18 community 
assets. 12 completions are currently progressing at various stages with some 
complete, some able to complete in the next few weeks, and some aiming to 
complete in the next few months. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To consider the views of applicants to the scheme, the views of Flintshire 
Local Voluntary Council, and the Council’s initial review of the scheme, to 
enable comments from the scrutiny committee to be incorporated into a 
final first year review of the scheme. 



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND TO, AND A REVIEW OF, THE COMMUNITY ASSET 
TRANSFER SCHEME (CAT)

1.01 It is proposed the first part of considering this report will be listening to the 
views of current applicants to the scheme and Flintshire Local Voluntary 
Council (FLVC). Each of the applicants (Gwernymynydd Village Hall 
Management Committee, Cambrian Aquatics and Caffi Isa) and FLVC will 
give a brief overview of their project, followed by commenting on what has 
worked well and what could be improved with the community asset 
transfer scheme.

1.02 It is then proposed the second part of considering this report is taking 
these views and the review of the scheme detailed below to finalise 
scrutiny committee comments on the scheme.

1.03 The revised scheme has a simple three stage process with an application 
pack, supporting information, and independent support and administration 
of elements of the scheme provided by FLVC. Council officers also support 
community organisations across all three stages of the scheme.

1.04 A list of all their own community assets was provided to town and 
community councils to help them identify which they might want to take 
responsibility for, and to enable them to facilitate local conversations. 
These asset lists include leisure centres, swimming pools, libraries, 
cemeteries, community c
[...]
ing play areas and summer play schemes, this provides a full 
overview of play provision in these areas.

Details are provided about the summer play scheme programme 2015 and to 
provide information with regard to the financial implications for the delivery of 
summer playscheme in 2016 and 2017.

In terms of the safeguarding of children’s equipped play areas in the county. 
Libraries and Leisure Services have developed proposals for an alternative 
delivery model (ADM) which presents the council with an opportunity to reduce the 
impact of budget reduction on children’s equipped play areas helping to safeguard 
children’s play opportunities in the county. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To seek scrutiny committee’s comments on the play sufficiency 
assessment.

2 To seek scrutiny committee comments on the consultations with town and 
community council’s about the future of summer play schemes and a core 
offer for children’s equipped play areas.



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 PLAY SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT, SUMMER PLAY SCHEMES AND 
PLAY AREAS

1.01 The Welsh Government’s (WG) vision for play for children in Wales is set 
out in its Play Policy (2002) and Play Policy Implementation Plan (2006). 
WG recognises that to achieve the aim of creating a play friendly Wales 
and to provide excellent play opportunities for children it is necessary for 
Local Authorities, their partners and other stakeholders to work collectively 
towards this purpose. A section on play opportunities was included in the 
Children and Families (Wales) Measure which received royal assent in 
2010.

1.02 WG issued regulations in October 2012 requiring all Welsh Local 
Authorities to undertake Play Sufficiency Assessments and develop action 
plans to address identified shortcomings and deficiencies. The  regulations 
place a duty on Local Authorities to assess and then subsequently secure 
sufficient play opportunities for children in their areas, so far as is 
reasonably practicable.

1.03 The scope of the measure is not confined to fixed and staffed play 
provision. The measure is more about the time, space and ultimately the 
freedom children have to play.  It is envisaged that the subsequent 
securing of play sufficiency will be about how the Council and its partners 
strategically plan to remove the barriers that prevent children accessing 
their right to play.

1.04 The Play Sufficiency Assessment 2016 aims to promote inclusion and 
improve access to play opportunities for all children in the county including 
those most marginalised, segregated, and disabled.

1.05 The attached reports within the appendix show the progress made by the 
authority on the Play Action Plan 2013 – 2014 and sets out the revised 
actions for 2016-2017.

1.06 The Local Authority has made good progress and remains committed to 
delivering schedule 1 of the Action Plans, although this has been 
challenging within the current economic environment. The Welsh 
Government feedback from the Play Sufficiency Assessment is included in 
the appendix.

1.07 Reforming the Flintshire Strategic Play Forum will enable the Local 
Authority to meet its statutory obligation to monitor and evaluate the Play 
Action Plan 2016.

1.08 The county summer play scheme programme was delivered for the 19th 
year in 2015 and the schemes were delivered for 3, 4 or 5 weeks 
dependent upon the level of contribution from Town and Community
Council funding.

1.09 The costs for three weeks delivery of the summer play scheme programme 



was equally funded in 2015, via partnership funding from Welsh 
Government ‘Families First’ grant (Flintshire) at a level of £80,588 which 
was matched by local Town and Community Councils. The costs for the 
additional weeks of provision’ were met by the local Town and Community 
Councils.

1.10 Three play schemes were delivered in partnership with Urdd Gobaith 
Cymru through the medium of Welsh and were funded via the Families 
First grant. Urdd Gobaith Cymru directly employed the play workers with 
the Flintshire Play Development team providing all training, equipment and 
supervision.

1.11 The Quayplay scheme, held at Connah’s Quay Sports Centre was 
delivered in partnership with Connah’s Quay Town Council. Quayplay is 
funded mainly by the town councils contribution, with the Local Authority 
providing all management, supervision coordination, recruitment and 
training.  Quayplay is the largest play scheme setting in Wales and is 
registered with CSSIW (Care and Social Services Inspectorate for Wales).

1.12 There were 4,010 children registered to the scheme in 2015, with 18,000 
attendances. The play scheme is free at the point of access for all children 
in Flintshire aged 5 to 12 years. The summer play scheme has also 
traditionally provided annual employment and training for 100 young 
people in the County.

1.13 Welsh Government funding will not be available to support delivery of the 
summer play scheme in 2016. However the Council has committed to 
finding funding for one year to ensure there are funds available for the 
summer of 2016. The impact of this will have implications for the delivery 
of the summer 2017 programme.

1.14 Town and Community Councils have been informed that the play delivery 
was at risk and they have therefore been asked to consider increasing 
their contribution and to explore alternative delivery models to sustain the 
provision of play schemes in their areas. Planning and consultation now 
needs to take place urgently to enable a pathway to delivery for summer 
2017.

1.15 Leisure and Libraries alternative delivery model (ADM) presents the 
council with an opportunity to reduce the impact of budget reduction on 
children’s play grounds helping to safeguard children’s play opportunities
in Flintshire.

1.16 In additional town and community councils have fed back during the 
community asset transfer process that it will be much easier if they know 
which play areas the Council is able to continue providing and which it is 
not. 

1.17 Therefore it is proposed to consult town and community councils with the 
core offer that the Council will be able to potentially provide in the future 
including the number of play areas in each community.



2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 The cumulative resource implications of the actions within Schedules 2 & 3 
would require the provision of dedicated officer time to initiate and co-
ordinate actions. As a result there are financial implications within 
Schedules 2 and 3 which will be assessed and reported via the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Planning and budget setting process.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 There is a duty for the Council to ensure that key documents are shared 
with the public via the FCC Website. The Council will need to continue to 
engage with parents, carers and children and young people in the 
implementation of the Action Plan.

3.02 Consultation with Town & Community Councils has been undertaken in 
relation to the Flintshire Summer play schemes 2016. Planning and 
consultation now needs to take place urgently to enable a pathway to 
delivery for summer 2017.

3.03 Consultation with local Town and Community Councils and other partner 
organisations will be required with regard to Play Areas.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 Reforming the Flintshire Strategic Play Forum will enable the Local 
Authority to meet its statutory obligation to monitor and evaluate the Play 
Action Plan 2016.

4.02 Funding for play schemes will not be available for summer 2017. The 
impact of this will have implications for the delivery of the summer 2017 
programme.

4.03 Town and Community Councils have been informed that the play delivery 
was at risk and they have therefore been asked to consider increasing 
their contribution and to explore alternative delivery models to sustain 
provision of play schemes in their areas. Planning and consultation now 
needs to take place urgently to enable a pathway to delivery for su
[...]


ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday 29 March, 2016

Report Subject Quarter 3 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Management

Report By Member Engagement Manager 

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Improvement Plan 2015/16 was adopted by the Council in June 2015.  This 
report presents the monitoring of progress for the third quarter of 2015/16 focusing 
on the areas of under performance relevant to the Organisational Change 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

This report is an exception based report and therefore detail focuses on the areas 
of under-performance.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee consider the 2015/16 Quarter 3 Improvement Plan 
Monitoring Report, highlight concerns and feedback details of any 
challenge to the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
which is responsible for the overview and monitoring of performance.
 



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE QUARTER 3 IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING 
REPORTS

1.01 The Improvement Plan monitoring report gives an explanation of the 
progress being made towards the delivery of the impacts set out in the 
2015/16 Improvement Plan.  The narrative is supported by performance 
indicators and/or milestones which evidence achievement.  In addition, 
there is an assessment of the strategic risks and the level to which they 
are controlled.

1.02 The detailed sub-priority report, shown at Appendix 1, is in a new format, 
which has been generated from the new performance management 
solution, CAMMS.

1.03 CAMMS has been purchased to provide benefits which include: 
 efficiencies by reducing duplication and data entry;
 a single version of the truth; 
 improved visibility and accountability for performance and 

programme / project management objectives; including an audit 
trail; and

 dynamic, exception based reporting with dashboards and standard 
reports.

1.04 Analysis of performance against the Impr

Minutes of the meeting


ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
29 MARCH 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Gwernymynydd Village 
Centre, Ruthin Road, Gwernymynydd, CH7 5ND on Tuesday, 29th March, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor David Roney (Chairman)
Councillors: Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Andy Dunbobbin, Robin Guest, 
Dave Mackie, Paul Shotton, and Nigel Steele-Mortimer 

SUBSTITUTION:  Councillor Adele Davies-Cooke (for Clive Carver) 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Veronica Gay

APOLOGIES: Councillors:  Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member 
for Environment, Brian Dunn and Mike Reece. 

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Kevin Jones, Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, 
Public Protection & Leisure; Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for 
Education, Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1 ), Chief Officer (Organisational 
Change 2 ), and Play Development Officer.  (For minute no.52:  Simon Morgan 
and Sarah Breeze (Cambrian Aquatics Limited), Councillor Nancy Matthew, 
Kevin Hughes and Carl Jackson (Gwernymynydd Village Hall Committee), 
Councillor Sara Parker (Caffi Isa, Mynydd Isa Community Centre and Library) 
and Ann Woods, Chief Officer, Flintshire Local Voluntary Council (FLVC) 

IN ATTENDANCE: Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

The Member Engagement Manager explained that Councillors Nancy 
Matthews and Sara Parker were in attendance as contributors to the meeting and 
not in their role as Members of the Council, but that they had both made personal 
declarations. 

51. MINUTES

(i) The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2015 were submitted.

(ii) The minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2016 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That  the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

52. COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFERS

The Chair introduced a report on the Community Asset Transfer scheme.  
He explained that it was intended that the views of the current applicants who 
had been involved in all stages of the scheme and Flintshire Local Voluntary 



Council, would be heard in the first instance.  Those views and the review of the 
scheme, as detailed in the report, would then be considered to enable the 
Committee to finalise its comments on the scheme to formalise a final review.  

The Chair welcomed the applicants to the meeting.  He introduced Mr. 
Simon Morgan and Sarah Breeze, Cambrian Aquatics Limited (in relation to 
Connah’s Quay swimming pool), Councillor Nancy Matthews and Mr. Kevin 
Hughes (Gwernymynydd Village Hall Management Committee, in relation to 
Gwernymynydd Village Centre), and Councillor Sara Parker (Caffi Isa, in relation 
to Mynydd Isa Community Centre and Library).  The Chair invited each of the 
applicants to give a brief overview of their projects, their experience of the CAT 
scheme, and comments on what had worked well and what could be improved to 
inform future learning.  

Mr. Simon Morgan provided verbal feedback concerning the transfer of 
Connah’s Quay swimming pool and explained that he felt there was room for 
improvement in the following areas:

 liaison with staff at an early stage to resolve Human Resource issues

 clarity on the requirements for a business model/business case

 clarity around legal documents and completions

 the need for some form of initial funding to be provided for set-up costs 

 some key elements to be addressed to ensure buildings are in a suitable 
condition before transfer        

Councillor Nancy Matthews and Mr. Kevin Hughes, spoke in relation to 
Gwernymynydd Village Centre and gave background information and context.  
Councillor Matthews and Mr. Hughes raised a number of concerns for community 
groups around the ‘hidden costs’ regarding the CAT scheme, such as legal fees 
and  responsibilities, and the personal liabilities of the trustees.     

Councillor Sara Parker gave a brief overview of her experience in relation 
to Caffi Isa, Mynydd Isa Community Centre and Library.  She explained that her 
experience had been positive overall and that the project was scheduled to be 
completed in April 2016.  She raised a concern regarding communication to 
Council staff who are affected by the transfer and making sure it is clear how the 
community group best communicates with staff during the process.  

The Chair thanked the applicants for their presentations and invited 
Members to raise questions.

Councillor Paul Shotton referred to the financial contribution made by 
Connah’s Quay Town Council to the transfer of Connah’s Quay swimming pool 
and commented on the use of the pool by residents across the whole of Deeside.  
He asked if other local Town and Community Councils had responded to a 
request for financial support for the project.  Mr. Morgan advised that Cambrian 
Acquatics Limited had written to all local Town and Community Councils, local 
industries and organisations, to seek support, however, only one formal response 



had been received to date and he urged Members to encourage support from 
other local Councils to sustain the project.  In response to the concerns raised by 
Councillor Ian Dunbar, Mr. Morgan explained that a meeting had been arranged 
with Connah’s Quay Town Council to be held in April 2016 to update on progress 
so far.     
    

During discussion Officers responded to the further comments and 
observations put forward by the Applicants and Members.  The Chief Officer 
(Organisational Change 1) explained that learning had been developing for all 
stakeholders as the schemes progressed and areas where improvement was 
required were acknowledged and would be addressed to ensure a “smoother” 
transition in the future. He advised that a full review of the scheme taking on 
board the views of the above projects would be completed.  

Councillor Chris Dolphin commented on the financial pressures on local 
Town and Community Councils and referred to the need to consider additional  
costs in the future through the potential transfer of other community assets from 
the Authority and cited play areas and village halls/community centres as an 
example. Councillor Robin Guest concurred with the comments expressed by 
Councillor Dolphin and emphasised there was a need to lobby for funding from 
business rates to support Town and Community Councils to take on board 
community asset transfers from the Authority. 

Councillor Robin Guest commented on the need for sustainability and 
expressed a concern that there could be a risk to the projects if key 
personnel/board members were unable to continue in their role.     The applicants 
explained the structures and measures in place to ensure no person was solely 
responsible for any aspect of the project and staff and volunteers had sufficient 
knowledge and experience to take forward.   

The Chair invited Ann Woods, the Chief Officer of Flintshire Local 
Voluntary Council (FLVC), to present her views on the CAT process.  Mrs. 
Woods explained that her role as representative of the FLVC had been to provide 
independent support to applicants and help administer the scheme up to stage 3 
business planning with the aim of achieving the best possible outcome for the 
local community.

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change 2) reported on the initial Council 
review of the scheme, as detailed in the report, and referred to the key 
considerations around the learning that had developed as the scheme 
progressed and the areas where further improvement was required. 

RESOLVED:

(a) That the views expressed at the meeting by all contributors and the 
members of the Committee be incorporated into the final first year review 
of the Community Asset Transfer Scheme; and 

(b) That all who attended the meeting be formally thanked by the Committee 
for their contributions. 



53. PLAY SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT 2016 INCLUDING FUTURE PLANS FOR 
CONSULTING ON SUMMER PLAY SCHEMES AND PLAY AREAS

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1) introduced a report to 
inform of the summer play scheme programme 2015 and provide information with 
regard to the financial implications for delivery of the summer playscheme in 
2016 and 2017.   

The Chief Officer provided background information and advised that the 
securing of play sufficiency would be about how the Council and its partners 
strategically planned to remove the barriers that prevented children accessing 
their right to play.  The Play Sufficiency Assessment 2016 aimed to promote 
inclusion and improve access to play opportunities for all children in the County.    
The Chief Officer explained that information on the progress made by the 
Authority on the Play Action Plan 2013-2014 and the revised actions for 2016-17 
was appended to the report.  He reported that Welsh Government feedback from 
the Play Sufficiency Assessment had been positive and was also appended to 
the report.

The Chief Officer invited the Play Development Officer to report on play 
provision and schemes within the County during 2015.  She referred to the three 
play schemes which were delivered in partnership with Urdd Gobaith Cymru 
through the medium of Welsh and funded by the Families First grant.  The Play 
Development Officer advised that Welsh Government funding would not be 
available to support delivery of the Summer play scheme in 2016, although the 
Council had committed to funding for one year to ensure there are funds 
available for the delivery of the Summer 2016 programme.  Town and Community 
Councils were asked to consider increasing their contribution and to explore 
alternative delivery models to sustain the provision of play schemes in their 
areas.  Feedback from Town and Community Councils had indicated that it would 
be easier if they knew which play areas the Council could continue to provide and 
which it could not.  

Councillor Ian Dunbar spoke of the value of the Quayplay scheme held at 
Connah’s Quay Sports Centre.   He commented on the pressure on Town and 
Community Council budgets due to reduced funding and said it may be difficult to 
make financial contributions in the future.  He asked what assistance and 
guidance  could be provided by the Authority to assist Town and Community 
Councils to help maintain such schemes going forward.       Councillor Kevin 
Jones and the Chief Officer gave an assurance that the Authority would do 
everything possible to assist Town and Community Councils and other willing 
organisations/partnerships to “take on board” play area provision.  Councillor 
Jones and the Chief Officer explained that it was planned to consult with Town 
and Community Councils around the beginning of May  on the core provision that 
the Council would potentially be able to provide in the future and the number of 
play areas in each community.  The Chief Officer commented that the Authority 
acknowledged that play was central to the physical and emotional well-being of 
children and referred to the need to increase opportunities for play within local 
communities and encourage greater use of the countryside as a more effective 
way to provide creative play for the future.  The Play Development Officer 
emphasised that children needed time, space and permission to play.      



Councillor Robin  Guest spoke of the increasing demands on Town and 
Community Councils “in all directions” as a result of the withdrawal of central 
funding and said there was a need for Town and Community Councils to know 
the cost of repairs and maintenance of play areas before engaging in CAT 
schemes.  

Councillor Dave Mackie commented on the location and number of  play 
areas in some communities as opposed to others and also raised concerns 
around the acts of anti-social behaviour which occurred in some play areas.  He 
said he would like the Authority to review the funding for play areas and play 
schemes with a view to providing a more widespread and fairer allocation of 
provision for all local communities.   Councillor Mackie also referred to S106 
funding and suggested that the funding could be better used to assist play 
provision and build play areas in communities where there was currently no 
provision.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Play Sufficiency Assessment and the approach being taken
for the future of Summer Play Schemes and the core offer for children’s 
equipped play areas be endorsed; and 

(b)  That the re-establishment of the Strategic Play Forum be supported.

54. 2015/16 Q3 IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING (ORGANISATIONAL 
CHANGE)

The Member Engagement Manager introduced a report on the monitoring of 
progress for the third quarter of 2015/16 focusing on the areas of under 
performance relevant to the Committee. 

RESOLVED:

That the Quarter 3 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report be received.

55. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the Forward Work 
Programme.  He explained that following consultation with the Chair, it was 
proposed to move the meeting which had been scheduled for 27 April 2016 to 
Monday, 25 April 2016, to enable key contributors to be present.  This was 
agreed by the Committee.  

RESOLVED:

(a)  Approved with additions and the next meeting being held on Monday 25th 
April at 10.00 a.m.; and 

(b) That the Member Engagement Manager, in consultation with the Chair
and Vice-Chair be authorised to vary the work programme between 
meetings.



56. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public or the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.30 pm)

Chairman


